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                     Light    
           and Power                        Water                          Total 
Assets 
   Current assets:                                                                                                                                                                                      
       Cash and investments (note 2)                                                                  $66,748,765              $4,804,622            $71,553,387 
       Accounts receivable (note 3)                                                                        25,337,035                6,170,741             31,507,776 
           Less allowance for uncollectible amounts (note 3)                                     (619,081)                 (163,204)                 (782,285)
       Inventories                                                                                                    11,435,681                8,649,804             20,085,485 
       Prepaids and other assets                                                                                   56,711                   286,798                    343,509 
                  Total current assets                                                                          102,959,111              19,748,761            122,707,872 
  Noncurrent assets:                                                                                                                                                                                

           Restricted assets – cash and investments: (note 2)                                                                                                                     
                   To finance stranded investments (note 7)                                     136,587,277                              –         136,587,277 
                 Other restricted cash and investments                                             62,126,609                7,873,281             69,999,890 
           Long-term prepaid assets                                                                 21,134,133                 1,570,056              22,704,189
           Accounts receivable from Independent System Operator (ISO)              19,591,119                               –            19,591,119
         Less allowance for uncollectible amounts from ISO                        (7,606,563)                              –              (7,606,563) 
         Capital assets (note 4)                                                                            546,945,761            172,127,512             719,073,273
                   Less accumulated depreciation                                                    (249,283,033)           (54,883,247)          (304,166,280) 
                   Net property, plant and equipment                                                  297,662,728            117,244,265           414,906,993 
                         Total noncurrent assets                                                             529,495,303             126,687,602             656,182,905

                   Total assets                                                                                     632,454,414             146,436,363           778,890,777 
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Liabilities                                                                                                                                                                                                    
   Current liabilities:                                                                                                                                                                                   
       Accounts payable and accrued liabilities                                                     14,853,930                6,254,024              21,107,954 
       Deposits                                                                                                            970,263                       3,360                   973,623 
       Unearned revenue                                                                                         1,628,879                              –              1,628,879 
       Revenue bonds – current (notes 5 and 6)                                                     7,210,000                2,095,000                9,305,000 
                   Total current liabilities                                                                        24,663,072                8,352,384             33,015,456 
  Long-term liabilities:                                                                                                                                                                              

       Revenue bonds – long-term (notes 5 and 6)                                             165,835,000              59,340,000           225,175,000 
     Unamortized premium (discount)                                                                   1,677,730                   446,984                2,124,714 
                   Total long-term liabilities                                                                  167,512,730              59,786,984           227,299,714 
                   Total liabilities                                                                                   192,175,802               68,139,368           260,315,170 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Net Assets                                                                                                                                                                                                   
   Invested in capital assets, net of related debt                                              185,058,356              63,235,562            248,293,918 
  Restricted:                                                                                                                          

       Contribution to General Fund                                                                      11,926,464                2,331,958              14,258,422
     Stranded investments (note 7)                                                                  136,587,277                              –         136,587,277 
     Other Purposes                                                                                              3,088,949                              –              3,088,949 
  Unrestricted                                                                                                    103,617,566              12,729,475            116,347,041 

                   Total net assets                                                                              $440,278,612            $78,296,995          $518,575,607 
           
                                                                                                                                                
  See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.                                                                                                                

CITY OF PASADENA                                                                                                 
WATER AND POWER ENTERPRISE FUNDS

                                                                                                     
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                                                                              
June 30, 2008                                                                                                           
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                     Light    
           and Power                        Water                          Total 
Operating revenues:
Charges for services:                                                                                                                                                                                 

Light and power operating revenue                                                                $54,090,577                               –         $54,090,577 
Recovered transmission and energy cost                                                     103,895,145                              –         103,895,145 
Public benefit charge                                                                                         3,406,867                              –              3,406,867 
Sales to other utilities                                                                                       13,704,883                              –           13,704,883 
ISO-PTO                                                                                                             8,339,849                              –              8,339,849 
Water sales within City limits                                                                                            –            20,752,422             20,752,422 
Water sales outside City limits                                                                                         –              4,741,671                4,741,671 
Capital improvement charge                                                                                                                9,429,081                9,429,081 
Municipal and miscellaneous other sales                                                          1,606,077                4,636,391                6,242,468 

Total operating revenues                                                                           185,043,398              39,559,565           224,602,963
  

Operating expenses:                                                                                                                                                                                  
Fuel – retail                                                                                                      12,957,950                              –           12,957,950 
Fuel – wholesale                                                                                                1,306,811                              –              1,306,811 
Purchased power – retail                                                                                  82,309,200                2,304,103             84,613,303 
Purchased power – wholesale                                                                           8,188,743                               –                8,188,743 
Purchased water                                                                                                              –            14,000,948             14,000,948 
Other production costs                                                                                       6,616,262                              –              6,616,262 
Hydro-electric power generation                                                                             29,390                              –                   29,390 
Sources of supply                                                                                                             –                 548,471                   548,471 
Pumping                                                                                                                           –                 517,255                   517,255 
Water treatment                                                                                                                –              1,255,731                1,255,731 
Transmission and distribution                                                                          12,444,347                4,355,377             16,799,724 
Administrative and general expenses                                                                9,053,823                4,888,841             13,942,664 
Commercial expenses                                                                                       7,596,947                              –              7,596,947 
Customer accounts                                                                                                          –              2,321,274                2,321,274 
Depreciation                                                                                                     15,707,624                3,253,337             18,960,961 

Total operating expenses                                                                           156,211,097              33,445,337           189,656,434 
Operating income (loss)                                                                               28,832,301                6,114,228             34,946,529 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):                                                                                                                                                       –
Intergovernmental revenues                                                                                            –                            –                             –
Investment earnings                                                                                         10,103,247                   931,769              11,035,016 
Net change in fair value of investments                                                             3,084,805                   382,419                3,467,224 
Interest expense                                                                                              (6,507,830)              (2,948,992)              (9,456,822)
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets                                                                         (10,166)                 (128,790)                 (138,956)
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)                                                         1,534,916                1,390,673                2,925,589 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)                                                      8,204,972                (372,921)                7,832,051
Income (loss) before transfers and contributions                                        37,037,273                5,741,307             42,778,580

Capital contributions                                                                                          2,686,385                   546,325                3,232,710 
Transfers from City of Pasadena (note 8)                                                             239,840                              –                 239,840 
Transfers to City of Pasadena (note 8)                                                          (11,340,532)              (2,923,146)            (14,263,678)

Net income (loss)                                                                                         28,622,966                3,364,486             31,987,452

Net assets at beginning of year                                                                     411,655,646              74,932,509           486,588,155 
Net assets at end of year                                                                              $440,278,612             $78,296,995           $518,575,607

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Light                                                                         
and Power                        Water                         Total 

Cash flows from operating activities:                                                                                                                                                     
Cash received from customers                                                                 $183,551,691            $39,622,172          $223,173,863
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services                               (117,304,254)            (16,266,417)          (133,570,671)
Cash payments to employees for services                                                (22,821,084)            (13,293,551)            (36,114,635)
Cash payments to other funds for services                                                  (1,816,911)              (1,279,724)              (3,096,635)
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)                                                      1,534,916                1,390,672                2,925,588 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities                                 43,144,358              10,173,152              53,317,510 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:                                                                                                                                    
Transfers from other funds                                                                                 239,840                               –                 239,840 
Transfers to other funds                                                                              (11,340,532)              (2,923,146)            (14,263,678)
Cash received (paid) on loans from other funds                                             (157,277)                                –              (157,277)

Net cash provided by (used for) noncapital financing activities              (11,257,969)              (2,923,146)            (14,181,115)

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:                                                                                                                      
Proceeds from long-term debt                                                                      58,555,000                              –            58,555,000 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets                                           (33,638,529)            (15,792,599)            (49,431,128)
Cash received from developers                                                                      2,686,385                   546,325                3,232,710 
Principal paid on debt                                                                                   (7,205,000)              (1,995,000)              (9,200,000)
Interest paid on debt                                                                                     (6,507,830)              (2,948,992)              (9,456,822)

Net cash used for capital and related financing activities                         13,890,026           (20,190,266)              (6,300,240)

Cash flows from investing activities:                                                                                                                                                      
Purchase of investments                                                                            (54,961,106)                                –             (54,961,106)
Proceeds from sale of investments                                                              92,965,069              12,756,558           105,721,627 
Investment earnings                                                                                     13,188,052                1,314,189              14,502,241 

Net cash provided by investing activities                                                  51,192,015              14,070,747              65,262,762 
                                                                                                                                     

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                                   96,968,430                1,130,487              98,098,917 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                                               95,211,339                3,989,486              99,200,825 
                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year                                                       192,179,769                5,119,973           197,299,742 
                                                                                                                                     

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to amounts                                                                                                                      
reported on the Statement of Net Assets:                                                                                                                                             
Cash and investments                                                                                  66,748,765                 4,804,622              71,553,387 
Stranded investments                                                                                 136,587,277                              –         136,587,277 
Other restricted cash and investments                                                         62,126,609                7,873,281              69,999,890 
Less non-cash equivalents                                                                         (73,282,882)              (7,557,930)            (80,840,812)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year                                            $192,179,769              $5,119,973         $197,299,742 
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WATER AND POWER ENTERPRISE FUNDS
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Light 
and Power                        Water Total 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash                                                                                                                                
provided by (used for) operating activities:                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Operating income (loss)                                                                                     $28,832,301              $6,114,228            $34,946,529 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
    Depreciation                                                                                                    15,707,624                3,253,337              18,960,961 
    Amortization of prepaid long-term assets                                                        (1,536,730)                     92,175             (1,444,555)
    Amortization of bond premiums and discounts                                                    121, 076                    (27,852)                      93,224
    Other non-operating revenues (expenses)                                                        1,534,916                1,390,672                2,925,588 
    (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable                                                    (2,233,644)                     54,745             (2,178,899)
    Increase (decrease) in allowance for uncollectible                                                                                                                             –
    accounts                                                                                                                21,525                       7,862                     29,387 
    (Increase) decrease in inventories                                                                   (4,074,434)                   (16,278)              (4,090,712)
    (Increase) decrease in prepaids and other assets                                                205,529                   (63,000)                   142,529
    Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued                                                                                                                        
    liabilities                                                                                                            4,027,782                (632,737)                3,395,045 
    Increase (decrease) in deferred charges                                                              514,883                               –                 514,883 
    Increase (decrease) in deposits payable                                                               23,530                              –                   23,530 
    Increase (decrease) in amortized discount                                                                     –                             –                            –
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
        Total adjustments                                                     14,312,057                4,058,924              18,370,981 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
        
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities                                            43,144,358              10,173,152              53,317,510 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
        
Non-cash investing, capital and financing–related activity                                                                                                                       
    Non-cash changes in fair value of investments                                               $2,927,695                 $784,895              $3,712,590 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Notes to Basic Financial Statements For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

(1)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies of the City of Pasadena (the City) as they pertain to the City’s Water 
and Power Enterprise Funds.

(a) Basis of Accounting

The City’s Water and Power Enterprise Funds are used to account for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the
City-owned water and power utilities. Enterprise funds are presented using the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are
recognized when they are earned and expenses are recognized when the related goods or services are delivered. Enterprise
funds are presented using the economic resources measurement focus. This means that all assets and all 
liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with their activity are included on their balance sheets. Enterprise 
fund operating statements present increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net assets. 

Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services, and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with an Enterprise Fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Power
Funds are charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for the Enterprise funds include the cost of sales
and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenue and expenses not meeting this
definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the financial statements. Proceeds of long-term debt are
recorded as a liability in the financial statements. Amounts paid to reduce long-term indebtedness are reported as a reduction
of the related liability.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are combined in a fund, expenses are considered to be paid first from
restricted resources, and then from unrestricted resources.

Financial reporting is based upon all Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements, as well as the
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statements and Interpretations, Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinions,
and Accounting Research Bulletins that were issued on or before November 30, 1989 that do not conflict with or contradict
GASB pronouncements. FASB pronouncements issued after November 1989 are not followed in the preparation of the
accompanying financial statements.

(b) Major Funds

The accompanying financial statements report the following major funds:

Light and Power Fund – Used to account for the operations of the City’s electric utility; a self-supporting activity that 
renders services on a user charge basis to residents and businesses as prescribed by the City Charter.

Water Fund – Used to account for the operations of the City’s water utility; a self-supporting activity that renders services on 
a user charge basis to residents and businesses as prescribed by the City Charter.

(c) Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash equivalents are defined as short-term, highly liquid investments that are
both readily convertible to known amounts of cash or so near their maturity that they present insignificant risk of changes in
value because of changes in interest rates. Cash equivalents also represent the Enterprise Fund’s share in the City’s cash
and investment pool. Cash equivalents have an original maturity date of three months or less from the date of purchase. 

(d) Cash and Investments

Investments are reported in the accompanying financial statements at fair value based on quoted market prices, except for
certain certificates of deposit, money market investments that mature within one year of acquisition and investment contracts
that are reported at cost because they are not transferable, they have terms that are not affected by changes in market interest
rates, and provided that the fair value of those investments is not significantly affected by the impairment of the credit standing
of the issuer or by other factors.

     Both realized and unrealized changes in fair value that occur during a fiscal year are recognized and recorded as net changes 
in fair value of investments. Investment earnings include interest earnings and all other investment income.
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(e) Inventories

Inventories held for consumption by the Light and Power and Water Funds are carried at the lower of weighted average 
cost or market computed on a first-in/first-out basis. Inventory items are accounted for as an expenditure or expense 
when consumed.

(f) Prepaids

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid assets. 

(g) Restricted Cash and Investments

The City considers all cash and investments from bond proceeds in Enterprise Funds as restricted. The City is legally
mandated under bond indentures to use these resources only for the purposes specified. Also included as restricted cash
and investments are amounts accumulated in the Light and Power Fund for the purpose of meeting future contractual
commitments.

(h) Capital Assets

Capital assets greater than $10,000 are capitalized and recorded at cost or at the estimated fair value of the assets at the
time of acquisition where complete historical records have not been maintained. Contributed capital assets are valued at
their estimated fair market value at the date of the contribution. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add
to the value of the asset or materially extend assets’ lives are not capitalized.

Depreciation has been provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. A summary of the
estimated useful lives of capital assets is as follows:

Light and Power Fund Water Fund

Production Plant            20 to 40 years Source of Supply 20 to 50 years
Transmission Plant        25 to 40 years Pumping Plant 10 to 50 years
Distribution Plant          20 to 40 years Treatment Plant           10 to 20 years
General Plant             10 to 40 years Transmission and
Equipment                     4 to 10 years Distribution Plant 10 to 80 years

General Plant 6 to 50 years
Equipment 4 to 10 years

(i) Bond Premiums/Discounts/Issuance Costs

Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the
straight-line method.

(2)  Cash and Investments

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2008 are classified in the accompanying financial statements as follows:

Statement of net assets:
Cash and investments $71,553,387
Restricted cash and investments:

To finance stranded investments 136,587,277
Other restricted cash and investments 69,999,890

Total cash and investments $278,140,554

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2008 consist of the following:

Cash on hand $7,200
Investment in City of Pasadena Pool 71,545,837
Investments 206,587,517

Total cash and investments $278,140,554

Notes to Basic Financial Statements continued
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Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and the City’s Investment Policy

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for the City by the California Government Code and the City’s
investment policy. The table also identifies certain provisions of the California Government Code (or the City’s investment policy,
if more restrictive) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. This table does not address
investments of debt proceeds held by bond trustee that are governed by the provisions of debt agreements of the City, rather
than the general provisions of the California Government Code or the City’s investment policy. 

                                                                                            Authorized                                   *Maximum           *Maximum
                            Investment Types                                by Investment     *Maximum          Percentage          Investment
                            Authorized by State Law                            Policy              Maturity             of Portfolio         in One Issuer
                                                                                                                                                                                      
                            Local Agency Bonds                                    Yes                5 years                 None                    None
                            U.S. Treasury Obligations                            Yes                5 years                 None                    None
                            U.S. Agency Securities                                Yes                5 years                 None                    None
                            Banker’s Acceptances                                 Yes              180 days                 40%                     30%
                            Commercial Paper                                       Yes              270 days                 15%                     10%
                            Negotiable Certificates of Deposit               Yes                5 years                  25%                    None
                            Repurchase Agreements                             Yes                 1 year                  None                    None
                            Reverse Repurchase Agreements              Yes                92 days      20% of base value         None
                            Medium-Term Notes                                    Yes                5 years                  30%                      5%
                            Mutual Funds                                               Yes                   N/A                     20%                     10%
                            Money Market Mutual Funds                       Yes                   N/A                     20%                     10%
                            Mortgage Pass-Through Securities             Yes                5 years                  20%                    None
                            County Pooled Investment Funds               Yes                   N/A                    None                    None
                            Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)        Yes                   N/A                    None                    None
                            Joint Power Authority (JPA) Pools               Yes                   N/A                    None                    None

*Based on state law requirements or investment policy requirements, whichever is more restrictive.

Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

Investments of debt proceeds held by bond trustee are governed by provisions of the debt agreements, rather than the general
provisions of the California Government Code or the City’s investment policy. The table below identifies the investment types
that are authorized for investments held by bond trustee. The table also identifies certain provisions of these debt agreements
that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. 

                                                                    Maximum
Authorized Investment Type                         Maturity
                                                                            
U.S. Treasury Obligations                               None
U.S. Agency Securities                                   None
Banker’s Acceptances                                 360 days
Commercial Paper                                       270 days
Money Market Mutual Funds                           N/A
Investment Contracts                                 20-30 years
Pre-refunded Municipal Bonds                       None
Repurchase Agreements                               1 year
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)             N/A
General Obligations Bonds                             None

Notes to Basic Financial Statements continued



P a s a d e n a  W a t e r  a n d  P o w e r  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

22

Disclosures Relating to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. Generally,
the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. One of
the ways that the City manages its exposure to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter term and longer term
investments and by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to maturity
evenly over time as necessary to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for operations. 

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the City’s investments (including investments held by bond trustee) 
to market interest rate fluctuations is provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the City’s investments 
by maturity:

Remaining Maturity (in Months)

                                                                                  12 Months         13 to 24             25-60            More Than
Investment Type                                Total                  or Less            Months             Months           60 Months

Corporate Bonds                      $4,950,137 – $1,959,320      $2,990,817             –                 
Federal agency securities           73,816,293 2,604,950     5,921,250    28,855,955       36,434,138 
Money market fund 52,689,111 52,689,111             – – –       
State investment pool                70,178,646 70,178,646               – – –
Held by bond trustee:                                                                                                                                            

Investment contracts 4,679,682                – – – 4,679,682
Money market funds 273,648             273,648              –             –            –  

                                                                                                                                                                              
Total                                     $206,587,517  $125,746,355   $7,880,570    $31,846,772    $41,113,820  

Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the investment. This is
measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. Presented below is the minimum
rating required by (where applicable) the California Government Code, the City’s investment policy, or debt agreements, and
the actual rating as of year end for each investment type. 

Minimum Rating as of Year End
Legal Not

Investment Type                               Total      Rating           AAA Aa Rated

Corporate Bonds $4,950,137 A          $2,990,817      $1,959,320 –
Federal agency securities 73,816,293 N/A         73,816,293        – –
Money market fund 52,689,111       A 52,689,111               – –
State investment pool 70,178,646 N/A               – – 70,178,646
Held by bond trustee:

Investment contracts 4,679,683 N/A          4,679,682             – –
Money market funds 273,648 A                273,648       – –

Total $206,587,517 $134,449,551 $1,959,320 $70,178,646
                                                                 
N/A  Not applicable     

Notes to Basic Financial Statements continued
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Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the City contains no limitations on the amount that can be invested in any one issuer beyond that
stipulated by the California Government Code. Investments in any one issuer (other than U.S. Treasury securities, money market
mutual funds, and external investment pools) that represent 5% or more of total Entity investments are as follows:

Issuer                                                               Investment Type Reported Amount ($)
                                                                         
Federal Home Loan Bank                               Federal agency securities 35,943,528
Federal National Mortgage Assoc                   Federal agency securities 13,695,844
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp               Federal agency securities 21,656,609

Investments in any one issuer that represent 5% or more of total investments by reporting unit are as follows:

Issuer Investment Type Reported Amount ($)

Light and Power Fund                                                                                                            
Federal Home Loan Bank                               Federal agency securities              35,943,528 
Federal National Mortgage Assoc                   Federal agency securities              13,695,844
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp               Federal agency securities              19,403,234 
Local Agency Investment fund                        State investment pool                    70,178,646
Merrill Lynch                                                    Money market fund                        52,689,111
                                                                                                                                                  
Water Fund                                                                                                                               
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp               Federal agency securities                2,253,375
Financial Security Assurance Co.                   Investment contracts                        1,289,551
Bank of America                                              Investment contracts                        3,390,132

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a government will
not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside
party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g., broker-dealer)
to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the
possession of another party. The California Government Code and the City’s investment policy do not contain legal or policy
requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits or investments, other than the following provision
for deposits: The California Government Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local
governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a depository regulated under state law (unless
so waived by the governmental unit). The market value of the pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 110%
of the total amount deposited by the public agencies. California law also allows financial institutions to secure City deposits by
pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% of the secured public deposits. 

For investments identified herein as held by bond trustee, the bond trustee selects the investment under the terms of the 
applicable trust agreement, acquires the investment, and holds the investment on behalf of the reporting government.

Investment in State Investment Pool

The City is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by the California Government
Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California. The fair value of the City’s investment in this pool is reported
in the accompanying financial statements at amounts based upon the Entity’s pro-rata share of the fair value provided by LAIF
for the entire LAIF portfolio (in relation to the amortized cost of that portfolio). The balance available for withdrawal is based on
the accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. 

Investment in City of Pasadena Investment Pool

The Water and Power Enterprise Funds are voluntary participants in the City of Pasadena’s investment pool managed by the     
City of Pasadena. This pool is governed by and under the regulatory oversight of the Investment Policy adopted by the City              
Council of the City of Pasadena. The Water and Power Enterprise Funds have not adopted an investment policy separate
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from that of the City of Pasadena. The fair value of the Water and Power Enterprise Funds’ investment in this pool is reported          
in the accompanying financial statements at amounts based upon the Water and Power Enterprise Funds’ pro-rata share of 
the fair value calculated by the City for the entire City portfolio. This pool is unrated. Further information about the composition,  
maturities, and concentrations associated with this pool can be found in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of 
the City.

(3)  Accounts Receivable

As of June 30, 2008, the accounts receivable are categorized in part as follows:

                                                                              Light and                          
Power Water

                                                                                                                          
Accounts receivable                                       $575,853             $47,841
Accrued revenue receivable                                 12,090,163          3,283,065
Interest receivable                                                  1,590,314             146,535
Utility receivable                                             11,165,491     2,693,300

                                                                                25,421,821          6,170,741
Less: allowance for uncollectible accounts    (619,081)    (163,204)

                                                                                                                             
Total                                               $24,802,740   $6,007,537

(4)  Capital Assets
                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                         Balance at                                                                            Balance at 
Light and Power Fund                              June 30, 2007                Additions             Deletions         June 30, 2008 
                                                                                                                                                                                            
Buildings and improvements                          $37,991,969 $1,411,436                     – $39,403,405

Utility Lines, machinery and equipment         442,465,518          29,978,362       (774,712)          471,669,168
Total cost of depreciable assets             480,457,487          31,389,798       (774,712)           511,072,573

                                                                                                                                                                                            
Less accumulated depreciation:                                                                                                                                         
Buildings and improvements                    (28,648,239) (753,628)                     –         (29,401,867)
Utility Lines, machinery and equipment   (205,691,716)            (14,961,023)                771,573           (219,881,166)
Total accumulated depreciation             (234,339,955)          (15,714,651)       771,573          (249,283,033)

                                                                                                                                                                                            
Net depreciable assets                               246,117,532         15,675,147      (3,139)          261,789,540

                                                                                                                                                                                            
Capital assets not depreciated:                                                                                                                                          
Land                                                          1,832,779 4,084                     – 1,836,863 
Construction in progress                          31,791,674          33,053,247         (30,808,596)           34,036,325

                                                                                                                                                                                            
Capital assets, net                                  $279,741,985        $48,732,478       $(30,811,735)        $297,662,728
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                                                                      Balance at                                                                          Balance at 
Water Fund                                                June 30, 2007              Additions               Deletions       June 30, 2008 
                                                                                                                                                          
Buildings and improvements                      $4,551,451 $42,682                     –                 $4,594,133
Water mains, machinery and equipment    129,763,658     12,761,975    (649,883)        141,875,750
Total cost of depreciable assets                134,315,109     12,804,657         (649,883)        146,469,883

                                                                                                                                                            
Less accumulated depreciation:                                                                                                         
Buildings and improvements                    (2,900,452) (86,575)                     – (2,987,027)
Water mains, machinery and equipment  (49,250,551)           (3,166,762)                   521,093        (51,896,220)
Total accumulated depreciation              (52,151,003)           (3,253,337)          521,093       (54,883,247)

                                                                                                                                                            
Net depreciable assets                            82,164,106              9,551,320         (128,790)        91,586,636

                                                                                                                                                            
Capital assets not depreciated:                                                                                                           
Land                                                           1,409,106 2,318                    –                 1,411,424 
Construction in progress                           21,260,582            15,532,978       (12,547,355)        24,246,205

                                                                                                                                                            
Capital assets, net                                   $104,833,794      $25,086,616 $(12,676,145)        $117,244,265

(5)  Changes in Long-Term Debt
                                                                                                                                                                                            

Balance at                           Balance at Due Within 
Light and Power Fund: June 30, 2007        Additions Reductions June 30, 2008         One Year  

Revenue bonds:                                                                                                                                                                  
1998 Electric Revenue/                                                  

Refunding Bonds $51,360,000              –               $(2,485,000) $48,875,000 $2,625,000 
2002 Electric Revenue Bonds                     62,065,000 – (4,290,000) 57,775,000 3,060,000 
2003 Electric Revenue Bonds                       8,270,000 – (430,000) 7,840,000 445,000
2008 Electric Revenue Bonds                             – 58,555,000 – 58,555,000 1,080,000

Total Light and Power Fund                                     
long-term liabilities                           $121,695,000 $58,555,000 $(7,205,000) $173,045,000 $7,210,000 

                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                        

Balance at                           Balance at Due Within 
Water Fund: June 30, 2007        Additions Reductions June 30, 2008         One Year 
                                                                                                                                                                                            
Revenue bonds:                                                                                                                                                                  

2003 Water Revenue Bonds $41,880,000               – $(1,600,000) $40,280,000 $1,685,000 
2007 Water Revenue Bonds 21,550,000              –       (395,000) 21,155,000 410,000

Total Water Fund                                                                                                                                                     
long-term liabilities $63,430,000               – $(1,995,000) $61,435,000 $2,095,000 
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(6)  Revenue Bonds

1998 Electric Revenue/Refunding Bonds

On August 24, 1998, the City issued $70,635,000 of Electric Revenue/Refunding Bonds 1998 Series. The
proceeds of the refunding bonds were used to advance refund the 1990, 1992, 1993, and 1994 Series
Revenue Bonds of the Light and Power Fund’s outstanding revenue bonds that were originally issued to
finance costs of acquisition and construction of certain improvements to the electric system of the City.
Interest on the 1998 Bonds is payable semi-annually on February 1 and August 1, commencing February
1, 1999. The fixed rates of interest vary from 3.464% to 4.075% per annum.

Principal is payable in annual installments ranging from $1,590,000 to $3,395,000 commencing August 1,
1999 to August 1, 2024. This debt issue is subject to a reserve requirement in conjunction with non-
subordinate (parity) debt issued by the City. The City is in compliance with the revenue rate covenant
requiring net income of the electric system to be at least equal to 1.10 times the amount necessary to pay
principal and interest on the bonds and all other parity bonds. 

2002 Electric Revenue Bonds

On July 15, 2002, the City issued $82,320,000 of 2002 Electric Revenue Bonds to finance the costs of the
2002 Project which consists of two parts: Re-powering Project and the construction and installation of the
San Rafael transmission line. Interest is payable semi-annually on December 1 and June 1 commencing
June 1, 2003. The rate of interest varies from 3.0% to 4.75% per annum. Principal is payable in annual
installments ranging from $3,060,000 to $5,535,000 commencing June 1, 2002 and ending June 1, 2022.
This debt issue is subject to a reserve requirement in conjunction with non-subordinate (parity) debt issued
by the City. The City is in compliance with the revenue rate covenant requiring net income of the electric
system to be at least equal to 1.10 times the amount necessary to pay principal and interest on the bonds
and all other parity bonds. 

2003 Electric Revenue Bonds

On August 11, 2003, the City issued $9,905,000 of 2003 Electric Revenue Bonds to finance the costs of
the Local Generation Re-powering Project (the “2003”). Interest is payable semi-annually on December 1
and June 1, commencing June 1, 2004. The rate of interest varies from 1.0% to 4.92% per annum. Principal
is payable in annual installments ranging from $450,000 to $730,000 commencing June 1, 2004 and ending
June 1, 2022. This debt issue is subject to a reserve requirement in conjunction with non-subordinate
(parity) debt issued by the City. The City is in compliance with the revenue rate covenant requiring net
income of the electric system to be at least equal to 1.10 times the amount necessary to pay principal and
interest on the bonds and all other parity bonds.

2008 Electric Revenue Bonds

On January 28, 2008 the City issued $58,555,000 of 2008 Electric Revenue Bonds to finance the costs of
the acquisition and construction of additions to, and extensions and improvements of City’s Power
distribution system identified in the Power Master Plan, the modernization of the existing warehouse facility.
Interest is payable semi-annually on December 1 and June 1, commencing June 1, 2009. The rate of
interest varies from 4.0% to 5.0 % per annum. Principal is payable in annual installments ranging from
$1,080,000 to $3,450,000 commencing June 1, 2009 and ending June 1, 2037. This debt issue is subject
to a reserve requirement in conjunction with non-subordinate (parity) debt issued by the City. The City 
is in compliance with the revenue rate covenant requiring net income of the electric system to be at least
equal to 1.10 times the amount necessary to pay principal and interest on the bonds and all other 
parity bonds.

2003 Water Revenue Bonds

On August 4, 2003, the City issued $47,425,000 of 2003 Water Revenue and Refunding Bonds to finance
the costs of acquisition and construction of certain capital improvements to the Water System; and to 

Outstanding at
June 30, 2008

$48,875,000

57,775,000

7,840,000

58,555,000

Notes to Basic Financial Statements continued



P a s a d e n a  W a t e r  a n d  P o w e r  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

27

refund all of the City’s outstanding 1993 and 1994 Water Revenue Bonds. Interest is payable semi-annually
on December 1 and June 1 commencing June 1, 2004. The rate of interest varies from 1.01% to 5.08%
per annum. Principal is payable in annual installments ranging from $1,190,000 to $2,480,000 commencing
June 1, 2004 and ending June 1, 2033. This debt issue is subject to a reserve requirement in conjunction
with non-subordinate (parity) debt issued by the City. The City is in compliance with the revenue rate
covenant requiring net income of the electric system to be at least equal to 1.10 times the amount
necessary to pay principal and interest on the bonds and all other parity bonds.  

2007 Water Revenue Bonds

On April 23, 2007, the City issued $21,550,000 of 2007 Water Revenue Bonds to finance the costs of
acquisition and construction of certain capital improvements to the Water System. Interest is payable semi-
annually on December 1 and June 1, commencing June 1, 2008. The rate of interest varies from 3.5% to
4.44% per annum. Principal is payable semi-annually on December 1 and June 1, commencing June 1,
2009 and ending June 1, 2036. The principal payments range in annual installments of $395,000 to
$1,155,000. This debt issue is subject to a reserve requirement in conjunction with non-subordinate (parity)
debt issued by the City. The City is in compliance with the revenue rate covenant requiring net income of
the water system to be at least equal to 1.10 times the amount necessary to pay principal and interest on
the bonds and all other parity bonds.

Total revenue bonds

The annual requirements to amortize outstanding revenue bonds as of June 30, 2008 are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30 Principal Interest

2009                       $9,305,000    $10,721,499
2010                         9,705,000         10,305,299
2011                        10,115,000           9,859,529
2012                       10,575,000           9,397,173
2013                        11,060,000           8,930,397

2014-2018                   60,225,000         36,768,088
2019-2023                   56,590,000         21,868,895
2024-2028                   25,525,000         12,688,097
2029-2033                   24,820,000           7,391,849
2034-2037             16,560,000      1,916,806

Total payments        $234,480,000     $129,847,362

(7)  Stranded Investments

40,280,000

21,155,000

$234,480,000

In 1998, the City Council established a Reserve for Stranded Investment (Reserve) and imposed a Stranded Investment
Surcharge (SIS) on all electric utility bills. Several sources of funding along with the SIS were identified and funding for the
Reserve began. As of June 30, 2002, it was determined that the Reserve was fully funded with no additional contributions
required and the SIS was discontinued. All funds deposited into the Reserve, including investment earnings, were recorded as
income during the year collected or realized. In November 2006, the City Council approved the Stranded Investment Reserve
(SIR) Utilization Plan. The SIR Utilization Plan requires commitment of $80 million in direct defeasance of debt service of IPP
outstanding bonds and mitigation of variable energy costs. This amount was reflected on the Statement of Net Assets for the
Light and Power Fund as restricted cash. The following chart reflects additions and subtractions from the Reserve that occurred
during fiscal year 2008. The withdrawal of $18 million from the Reserve represents an “internal” transfer of cash from the Reserve
to unrestricted net assets, all within the Light and Power fund. This also frees up a comparable dollar amount of 
restricted cash.

From an accounting perspective, this transaction only impacts the Statement of Net Assets and is not reflected on the statement
of revenues and expenses. The fact that the cost of purchased power exceeded the revenues associated with purchased power
only reduces operating income for the fiscal year. In any given fiscal year, this fact could result in a net operating loss; a fact
contemplated at the time the Reserve was established.
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As of June 30, 2008, the Stranded Investment Reserve balance is $136.6 million.

Light and Power – Stranded Investments:

Beginning Balance July 1, 2007                            $144,504,546
Interest Earnings                                                    6,984,743
Market gain/losses                                                 3,097,988
Release to unrestricted net assets                        (18,000,000)

Ending Balance on June 30, 2008                        $136,587,277

(8)  Transfers

The following is a summary of transfers in and out for the year ended June 30, 2008:

Transfers From                                                  Transfers To                                                      Amount ($)
                                                              

Light and Power Fund                                       City of Pasadena                                             11,340,532 (1)
Water Fund                                                        City of Pasadena                                              2,923,146 (2)
City of Pasadena                                               Light and Power Fund                                          239,840 (3)

(1) $11,163,858 contribution to the General Fund from the Light and Power Fund used for any municipal purpose and $176,674
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) transfer comprise the transfers to the City.

(2) The Water Fund transferred $2,923,146 to the General Fund. Of this amount, $2,383,146 is based on 6% of gross operating
revenue as authorized by the City’s Charter, and the remaining $540,000 is for the Hahamongna Watershed Park.

(3) The Project Management Fund transferred $239,840 to the Light and Power Fund to cover costs of certain electrical under-
grounding projects.

(9)  Self-Insurance

The City maintains self-insurance programs for workers’ compensation and general liability, which are self-administered. As 
of July 1, 2007, no excess policies in either liability or workers’ compensation exist. Additional information regarding the City’s
self-insurance program can be found in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

(10) Pension Plans

Each full-time employee and each part-time employee (with 1,000 hours or more of service) of Pasadena Water and Power is
a member of either the Fire or Police Retirement System (“FPRS”) or California Public Employees’ Retirement System. The
City has issued pension bonds to fund the unfunded pension obligation of the City. A portion of this debt is attributable to
Pasadena Water and Power employees. Additional information regarding the City’s defined benefit pension plans and related
pension obligation bonds can be found in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

(11) Commitments and Contingencies

Jointly Governed Organizations

“Take or Pay” Contracts

The City’s electric operation has entered into six “Take or Pay” contracts to provide for current and future electric generating
capacity and transmission of energy for City customers. The City is obligated to pay the amortized cost of indebtedness
regardless of the ability of the contracting agency to provide electricity and/or transmission, as applicable. The original
indebtedness will be amortized by adding the financing costs to purchase energy over the life of the contract. 

A summary of the City of Pasadena “Take or Pay” contracts by project as of June 30, 2008, and its estimated contractual
obligations through 2024, based on projected energy prices (in millions) are as follows:
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                                                                                          Unaudited (in millions)

                                                                                    SCPPA        SCPPA Southern         SCPPA              SCPPA                
                                                              IPA                   Palo              Transmission             Mead-                Mead-           SCPPA
                                                           Project               Verde                 System                Adelanto            Phoenix        Magnolia

Bonds and Notes                                                                                                                                                                       
sold (outstanding)            $2,991                $101          $810                      $195                   $62               $340

Interest                                         1,007         29             353               62         19        240
Combined total                                                                                                                                                                          

debt service                             3,998        130           1,163               257          81       580 
City percentage                          5.30%         4.4%            5.88%              8.59%        13.88%       6.13%
City obligations                             $212       $6         $68                        $22       $11                $ 36

Intermountain Power Authority

The Intermountain Power Authority (IPA), a subdivision of the State of Utah, was formed in January 1974 to finance the
construction of a 1,800-MegaWatt (MW) coal-fueled generating plant consisting of two generating units located near Delta,
Utah. The City, through contract, is obligated for 79 MW or 4.409% of the generation. In addition, the City entered into an “Excess
Power Sales Agreement” with IPA, agent for the Utah Municipal Purchasers and the Cooperative Purchasers, which entitles the
City to an additional share of 29 megawatts or 1.591%. The City’s total obligation from the Intermountain Power Project (IPP)
is 1,088 MW.

Southern California Public Power Authority

The City of Pasadena Light and Power Fund joined the Southern California Public Power Authority (SCPPA) on November 1,
1980. This authority, consisting of the cities of Los Angeles, Pasadena, Anaheim, Azusa, Banning, Riverside, Colton, Vernon,
Burbank, Glendale, Cerritos, San Marcos, and the Imperial Irrigation District, was formed for the purpose of planning, financing,
developing, acquiring and constructing future power and transmission resources. The Joint Powers Agreement has a term of
fifty years. The City entered into nine projects with SCPPA. 

Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station
The first project SCPPA participated in is a 3,810 MW nuclear fuel generation plant in Arizona (Palo Verde). The Palo Verde
Nuclear Project consists of three (3) units, each having an electric output of approximately 1,270 MW. Unit No. 1 began
commercial operation in February 1986, Unit No. 2 was commercially operable in September 1986, and Unit No. 3 attained
commercial operation in January 1988. SCPPA has purchased approximately 225 MW of capacity and associated energy in
Palo Verde (approximately 5.9% of total output), of which the City received 9.9 MW or 4.4% of SCPPA’s entitlement.

Southern Transmission System
SCPPA financed a second project called the Southern Transmission System (STS), which transmits power from the IPP to
Southern California. The 500 kV DC is rated at 1,920 MW. The City’s share of the line is 5.883% or approximately 113 MW.
STS commenced commercial operations in July 1986.

Mead-Adelanto Transmission System
SCPPA financed a third project called the Mead-Adelanto Transmission System consisting of a 202-mile long 500 kV AC
transmission line extending between the Adelanto substation in Southern California and the Marketplace substation in Nevada.
Commercial operations commenced in April 1996. Nine members own one-third of Mead-Adelanto through SCPPA. SCPPA
members are entitled to 815 MW. The City is obligated for 70 MW or 8.589% of the SCPPA entitlement. 

Mead-Phoenix Transmission System
SCPPA financed a fourth project called the Mead-Phoenix Transmission System consisting of a 256-mile long 500 kV AC
transmission line extending between the Westwing substation in Arizona and the Marketplace substation in Nevada. Commercial
operations commenced in April 1996. Nine members own one-fifth of Mead-Phoenix through SCPPA. The City is obligated for
33 MW from the Mead-Phoenix project or 13.806% of the SCPPA entitlement. 
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Magnolia Project
SCPPA financed a fifth project called the “Magnolia Power Project” consisting of a natural gas-fired generating facility with a
nominally rated net base capacity of 242 MW to be located on an existing generating site in the City of Burbank, California,
including necessary and appurtenant facilities and equipment thereto, the applicable portion of any common facilities and
interconnection facilities. The Project was being constructed for the primary purpose of providing the participants in the Project
with firm capacity and energy to help meet their power and energy requirements in 2005 and thereafter. Commercial operations
commenced September 2005. SCPPA owns the Magnolia Power Project, and six SCPPA members have contracted with SCPPA
for 100% of its output. The City of Pasadena’s share is 6.1307% or 14.8 MW of base capacity.

Natural Gas Development Project
In early 2004, Pasadena, along with eight other Southern California Public Power Authority (SCPPA) members, became alarmed
about the volatility of price and supply forecasts of natural gas, which is used to fuel our on-site and Magnolia generators.
Furthermore, prices were projected to rise steadily as demand for natural gas continues to grow while supply remains stagnant
or even falls. In order to mitigate some of the risk of the price and supply uncertainty, SCPPA was asked to look into a few
different options for securing reliable and low cost sources of natural gas. After reviewing the options, the members decided to
investigate further the purchase of a share in a natural gas reserve field. On July 1, 2004, nine SCPPA members signed a
Development Agreement to jointly examine the feasibility and economics of purchasing a share in a natural gas reserves field.
After almost a year of studying the financial and operational risks as well as the backgrounds of a number of gas drilling
operations, Pasadena agreed to go forward and participate in the SCPPA Natural Gas Development Project and purchase
property and up to a 1,000 MMBtu/day output share of natural gas reserves. Pasadena, along with five out of the original eight
interested members, signed its first agreement with SCPPA effective July 1, 2005.

Anshutz Pinedale Gas Reserves Project
On July 1, 2005, SCPPA successfully closed the first transaction to purchase an interest in natural gas reserves under the
Natural Gas Development Project to help ensure a stable fuel supply for Pasadena Water and Power’s (PWP) power plants.
The acquisition, which includes 38 operating oil and gas wells expected to yield about 112 billion cubic feet of natural gas over
the life of the field, is believed to be the largest natural gas field owned by public power utilities. It will help ensure a stable
supply for PWP’s power plants and stabilize the most volatile component of PWP’s operating expenses. SCPPA and other
participants, including Los Angeles Department of Water and Power and the Turlock Irrigation District, signed a purchase
agreement with Anschutz Pinedale Corp. in Denver to buy a portion of the company's natural gas reserves in Wyoming for $300
million. Pasadena’s SCPPA partners include the cities of Anaheim, Burbank, Colton and Glendale. The agreement gives PWP
a 2.13% ownership in the acquisition at a total cost of $6.5 million including development and transaction costs. As of June 30,
2008, PWP has received an average net gas flow delivery of 806 MMBtu/day to the local power plant at a substantial discount
from the current market price of $7.75/MMBtu. Daily deliveries are expected to increase to 1,522 MMBtu with additional drilling
and capital improvements. 

Barnett Gas Reserves Project
On October 26, 2006, SCPPA secured a second property interest in a natural gas reserve field under the Gas Development
Agreement located at the Barnett Shale Formation in Texas. The Barnett property is in the early stages of development and will
initially provide up to 250 MMBtu per day of gas at less than $6 per MMBtu. This second acquisition completes PWP’s total
involvement target of 1,000 MMBtu of natural gas per day under the Gas Development Project. However, additional capital
development (drilling) of the property may result in greater daily volumes at a lower cost. PWP’s share of the acquisition is
expected to reach about 1,100 MMBtu per day of natural gas, or 18% of SCPPA’s share of the property, at peak production.
Pasadena’s SCPPA partners in this project include the cities of Anaheim, Burbank, and Colton.

Prepaid Natural Gas Project
On October 2007, SCPPA and the City of Pasadena along with the cities of Anaheim, Burbank, Colton, and Glendale entered
into separate Prepaid Natural Gas Program Gas Supply Agreements (Gas Project No.1). Gas Project No.1 primarily consists
of the acquisition by SCPPA of the right to receive an aggregate amount of approximately 135 billion cubic feet of natural gas
from J. Aron pursuant to the terms of the Prepaid Natural Gas Sales Agreements. The gas is to be delivered by J. Aron to
SCPPA at designated Delivery Points on the natural gas pipelines that serve each city in specified daily quantities each month
beginning July 1, 2008, over an approximately 30-year term of each of the Prepaid Natural Gas Sales Agreements. Gas sold
under the agreement is priced at the applicable Monthly Index Price for the primary Delivery Point less a specified discount.
Each agreement provides for the sale to the cities, on a pay-as-you-go basis. The electric utility systems owned by each city in
part provide gas-fired electric utility service to retail consumers located in their respective areas. The City of Pasadena’s
participation share is 16.50% or an average daily quantity of 2,000 dekatherms (Dth). 
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Challenges

In response to California Assembly Bill 1890 (“AB1890”), the City chose to open its market to competition on January 1, 2000. 
The City has long-term contracts with IPA and SCPPA, most of which obligate the City to purchase power and/or services at
cost, which was projected to be higher than market in a deregulated environment. As a result, the City was faced with a “stranded
investment” with a net present value estimated to be approximately $145.5 million in 2006. AB1890 provided for the recovery
of this stranded investment through a “Competition Transition Charge” on each customer’s utility bill. The City stopped collecting
this charge after July 1, 2002. A competitive financial strategy, which includes a ten-year financial planning model developed in
1996 and updated annually, serves as the blue print for managing the Utility through the open market transition. The strategy
includes recovery and elimination of the stranded investment with minimal impact on customer rates over approximately five
years. As of June 30, 2008, the City’s Reserve for Stranded Investment fund balance was approximately $136.6 million. The
City has implemented the approved Stranded Investment Utilization Plan by direct defeasance of the debt service of IPP
outstanding bonds and mitigation of variable energy costs.

Additional financial information on the SCPPA projects may be obtained by contacting Steve Endo, Principal Engineer, with the
Resource Planning Section of the Power Supply Business Unit of the City of Pasadena Department of Water and Power at 150
South Los Robles, Suite 200, Pasadena, CA 91101. 

Other

Certain Federal and State revenues are received for specific purposes and are subject to audit by the grantor agencies. City
management is of the opinion that adjustments, if any, resulting from such audits will not be significant.

Litigation

A number of suits and claims are pending against Pasadena Water and Power arising in the normal course of operations. In
the opinion of management, the results of such legal actions will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position or
results of operations of Pasadena Water and Power. 

California ISO Receivable

The Light and Power Fund carries an account receivable of $19,591,119 that represents energy sales to the California
Independent System Operator during the California electric crisis, which occurred in approximately October 2000 to June 2001.
The electrical crisis has resulted in numerous legal actions, some of which have involved Pasadena Water and Power. The City
has recorded an allowance relating to the potential uncollectibility of this receivable. However, the actual amount that will be
collected is not determinable at this time. 

(12) Defeasance of Debt

In prior years, the City defeased certain bonds by placing the proceeds of new bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all
future debt service payments on the old debt issues. Accordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased debt
issues are not included in these financial statements.

As of June 30, 2008 the following defeased debt issues are outstanding:

Outstanding Balance
at June 30, 2008 ($)

          Electric Works Revenue Bonds, 1980 Series                             3,870,000
          Electric Works Revenue Bonds, 1990 Series                             5,270,000
          Electric Works Revenue Bonds, 1992 Series                           13,705,000
          1991 Water Revenue Bonds                                                       3,290,000
          1994 Financing Authority for Resource – Water                         1,250,000
          1993 Water Revenue Bonds                                                     17,210,000

Notes to Basic Financial Statements continued



Fiscal Year                                              07-08       06-07       05-06       04-05       03-04       02-03       01-02       00-01      99-00      98-99

FINANCIAL DATA (thousands)        
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Operating Revenue                                  $39,560  $39,943   $34,508   $34,267   $31,860    $28,958   $26,519   $25,174  $24,668  $22,458 

Other Income                                               3,122         3,141        3,061         3,018        2,291        1,864        1,856        2,318       1,255       1,630

Total Revenues                                          42,682       43,084      37,569       37,285      34,151      30,822      28,375    27,492     25,923     24,088

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Purchased Water                                        14,001       12,155        9,600       11,369      10,570       11,192        9,804      10,412       9,627       6,978

Other Sources of Supply                                 549            576            774            732            523            618           647           801          999          714

Pumping                                                       2,821         3,181        2,753         2,609        2,891        2,532        3,049        2,149       2,279       2,384

Water Treatment                                           1,256         1,155        1,185            966            845            934           722           646          687          685

Transmission and Distribution                     4,355         4,307        5,149         4,521        4,414        3,503        3,352        2,608       2,321       2,068

Administrative & General Expenses            5,512         4,353        3,872         3,282        3,277        3,925        3,549        3,102       2,842       2,816

Commercial Expenses                                 1,699         1,715        1,604         2,615        2,588        2,072        2,158        2,282       1,676       1,913

Depreciation                                                 3,253         3,055        2,768         2,545        2,427        2,367        2,322        2,459       2,260       2,325

Interest Expense                                          2,949         2,248        2,165         2,235        1,976        1,302        1,369        1,415       1,463       1,501

Transfer to General Fund*                           2,923         2,599        2,057         1,916        1,845        1,670        1,516        1,486       1,345       1,315

Total Expenses                                           39,318       35,344      31,927       32,790      31,356       30,115      28,488      27,360     25,499     22,699

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Net Income                                                  3,364       7,740       5,642       4,495       2,795          707       (113)          132        424      1,389 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Total Net Assets                                         78,297      74,933     67,193      61,551      57,056      54,261     53,554      41,434    41,437     41,013 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Long-Term Debt Outstanding                   $61,435   $63,430    $43,400    $44,850    $46,235    $23,850   $24,755   $25,605  $26,410  $27,165 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

OPERATING AND CONSUMPTION DATA (thousands of billing units)               
                                                                                                                                                     

Production                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Gravity Water                                                    0                –                –               –            –            –           –            –          –           0

Pumped Water                                         5,085       5,952       5,985       5,978       6,407       5,564      6,371       4,895      8,300       9,757

Purchased Water                                    11,110     11,025       9,403       9,671     10,587     10,707      9,993     10,245      9,205       6,755

Total Production                                         16,195     16,977     15,388     15,649     16,994     16,271    16,364     15,140    17,505     16,512

Water Sold                                                  15,389     16,088     14,622     14,705     15,485     16,113    15,832     15,737    16,166     14,984

Water System Losses                                     805          889          766          944       1,509          158         532       (597)       1,339       1,528

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Number of Services                                   37,783     37,457     37,135     37,359     37,143     37,933 37,643      37,353     37,515     37,348

                                                                                                                  

*Includes Hahamongna Transfer of $540
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Water Division Ten-Year Operations Summary
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Water Division Sales Comparison

                                                                                                                                                                        Fire Service                         
                                                                                                                                                                        and                                
                                                                      Inside                          Outside                     City                 Miscellaneous*                  Total

Revenue from Sales of Water                                                                                                                                                                              

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                             

2008                                                        $20,752,422                 $4,741,672               $799,154              $13,266,317             $39,559,565 

2007                                                          21,563,315                   4,927,602                 832,239                12,619,115               39,942,271 

Increase (Decrease)                                  $(810,893)                  $(185,930)               $(33,085)                   $647,202               $(382,706)

Percent Change                                                 -3.8%                          -3.8%                      -4.0%                          5.1%                         -1.0%

                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Billing Units Sold                                                                                                                                                                        

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                             

2008                                                          12,764,967                   2,179,163                421,279                       23,953                15,389,362

2007                                                          13,340,447                  2,292,758                442,457                       12,445                16,088,107 

Increase (Decrease)                                    (575,480)                     (113,595)                  (21,178)                       11,508                   (698,745)

Percent Change                                                 -4.3%                          -5.0%                      -4.8%                              n/a                         -4.3%

                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Average Price per Billing Unit                                                                                                                                           

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                          

2008                                                                 $1.626                        $2.176                   $1.897                               –                    $2.571 

2007                                                                    1.616                         2.149                     1.881                               –                      2.483 

Increase (Decrease)                                         $0.010                       $0.027                   $0.016                               –                    $0.088 

Percent Change                                                  0.6%                            1.3%                       0.9%                              n/a                           3.5%

                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Average Number of Services                                                                                                                                                                               

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                             

2008                                                                 30,772                         6,464                         286                               –                     37,522 

2007                                                                 30,755                         6,426                        276                               –                     37,457 

Increase (Decrease)                                                17                               38                           10                               –                            65 

Percent Change                                                  0.1%                            0.6%                       3.6%                              n/a                           0.2%

                                                                                                                                                        

Average Annual Use per Service**                                                                                                                                   

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                             

2008                                                                       415                             337                      1,473                               –                          410 

2007                                                                       434                             357                      1,603                               –                          430 

Increase (Decrease)                                            (19)                              (20)                      (130)                                –                         (20)

Percent Change                                                 -4.4%                          -5.6%                      -8.1%                              n/a                         -4.7%

                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
*Includes                                                
a)    Unbilled Revenue             $(2,286)            (477) billing units
b)    Misc Revenues                 853,993 
c)   Fire Protection            1,001,371 
d)   PWAC***                         1,984,159   
e)   CIC****                           9,429,080 
      Total                            $13,266,317

**Usage in billing units. One billing unit equals 100 cubic feet of water, or about 748 gallons.
***PWAC = Purchased Water Adjustment Charge.

****CIC = Capital Improvement Charge.
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Service Area Population                                                     175,000 

Service Area Square Miles                                                     26.5

Number of Miles of Water Mains                                            508

Number of Wells                                                                      16

Number of Reservoirs                                                              14

Total Reservoir Capacity (gallons)                                  110,000,000 

Number of Treatment Plants                                                    1

Number of Booster Stations                                                    19

Peak Day: July 2006 (acre feet)                                           146.6

FY 2008 Peak Day: Aug. 2007 (acre feet)                           141.8

Number of Services                                                             37,522

Water Facts

Water Data

Retail Revenue Breakdown 
(per billing unit – FY 2008)

Retail Expense Breakdown 
(per billing unit – FY 2008)
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General Fund Transfer
(in millions)

Water Production and Purchases
(in acre feet)

System Peak Demand
(in acre feet)

Water Data (continued)
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Power Division Ten-Year Operations Summary

Fiscal Year                               07-08         06-07        05-06         04-05         03-04          02-03         01-02         00-01         99-00         98-99

FINANCIAL DATA (thousands)              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Operating Revenue               $162,589   $148,523  $130,381   $128,724   $128,705   $118,360   $103,690    $168,726    $137,491  $129,867 

Sales to Other Utilities               14,114         5,012         5,662         5,500         9,825         8,065       12,874     132,891        33,335          6,633

PTO Revenues*                           8,340       10,581       10,621         4,418                –               –              –              –               0                 0

Other Income                             17,639       23,412       11,604       18,101         5,720       16,275       17,091       25,741          8,008          6,232

Total Revenues                        202,682     187,528     158,268     156,743     144,250     142,700     133,655      327,358      178,834      142,732

Fuel - Retail                                12,958         8,188         8,025         6,745       10,238        11,270         9,465       16,652          7,194          8,675

- Wholesale                            1,307            785                –       1,284         3,583               44         6,182        12,685          2,988             165

Purchased Power - Retail          90,519       80,000       84,209       68,561       66,834       61,940       66,357     103,753        74,536        66,118

- Wholesale                                   –              –              –              –       3,388         1,279            582       60,430          8,412          2,731

Other Production                          6,624         6,533         5,834         5,793         5,594         5,278         5,250          6,107          3,887          3,478

Transmission and Distribution   12,444         9,757         9,857         8,926         7,816         6,910         6,379         5,939          5,099          4,413

Administrative and General 

Expenses                                  9,053         8,922         8,477         7,940         8,263         8,143         8,714         7,429          6,293          7,086

Commercial Expenses                 7,597         6,432         6,497         6,452         5,694         5,568         6,786        14,219           5,711          3,760

Depreciation                               15,708       14,654       14,227       13,858         8,970         8,869         8,442         8,684          8,653          8,583

Interest Expense                          6,508         5,914         5,937         6,300         6,523         6,058         3,123         3,198          3,278          2,995

Transfer to General Fund           11,341         5,898       21,167       16,658       11,496        11,751         6,257         5,620          5,626          5,438

Total Expenses                         174,059      147,083      164,230      142,517       138,399       127,110       127,537      244,716       131,677      113,442

Net Income                                28,623       40,445      (5,962)       14,226         5,851       15,590          6,118        82,642       47,157       29,290 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Total Net Assets                       440,279     411,545     371,211     377,172     362,946     357,095     341,506      312,676      229,396     182,240
                                                                                                                                              

Long-Term Debt Outstanding  $173,045   $121,695  $128,635   $135,375   $142,950   $140,515     $65,595     $67,355     $69,045    $70,635

                                         

OPERATING AND USAGE DATA (MWh)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Energy Generated                     86,898       57,562       78,796       79,273     142,225     166,673     106,184      290,831       239,910   297,074

Energy Purchased                1,526,635  1,495,239  1,345,876  1,342,791  1,369,944  1,153,123  1,129,807   1,401,289    1,215,609   1,158,249

Total Energy Delivered          1,613,533   1,552,801   1,424,672   1,422,064    1,512,169    1,319,796    1,235,991   1,692,120    1,455,519   1,455,323

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Total Retail Energy Sales**    1,231,414  1,234,898  1,187,621  1,171,029  1,175,908  1,160,272  1,086,146   1,140,029    1,155,475   1,143,789

Total Wholesale 

Energy Sales                       315,484     122,496       27,816     125,250     113,919       50,249     144,715      150,214         77,006      101,443

Total Energy Sales                 1,546,898   1,357,394   1,215,437   1,296,279    1,289,827    1,210,521    1,230,861   1,290,243    1,232,481   1,245,232

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

System Peak (MW)                          313            316            292            278            282             270             270              275              275             295

Number of Retail Services         62,885       62,799       62,250       61,389       60,795       59,601       58,519        59,354         58,389        58,370

Average Annual Residential 
Usage (kWh)                             6,231         6,221         5,820         5,895         5,829         5,566         5,320          5,734           5,593          5,866

*Initial year as a PTO.
**Beginning in FY08, unbilled megawatt hours are included in the total retail energy sales.
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Power Division Sales Comparison
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                                       Other                              Commercial & Street Lights &                                                               Total
                                    Utilities* Residential  Industrial Traffic Signals**     Other***            Total Sales

                                                                                  

Revenue from Sales of Electricity                                                                                                                                                                                    

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                                         

2008                                           $14,113,883      $47,163,611     $108,805,465    $2,016,645      $12,943,793     $170,929,514    $185,043,397 

2007                                               5,012,332       44,363,108       101,742,869      1,819,659       14,600,043       162,525,679       167,538,011 

Increase (Decrease)                    $9,101,551       $2,800,503          $7,062,596       $196,986     $(1,656,250)          $8,403,835      $17,505,386 

Percent Change                                181.6%                  6.3%                    6.9%              10.8%                -11.3%                    5.2%                 10.4%

                                                                                                                                                                                 

Megawatt-Hours Sold                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                                         

2008                                                  315,484            338,855              883,483           16,288              (7,212)           1,231,414           1,546,898 

2007                                                 122,496             337,905               880,660           15,351                9,045            1,242,961          1,365,457 

Increase (Decrease)                         192,988                    950                   2,823                  937             (16,257)               (11,547)               181,441 

Percent Change                                157.5%                  0.3%                    0.3%                6.1%             -179.7%                   -0.9%                 13.3%

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Average Billing Price per Kilowatt-Hour                                                                                                                                                                           

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                                         

2008                                                        N/A              $0.139                $0.123           $0.124                   N/A                $0.139                    N/A 

2007                                                        N/A                0.131                  0.116              0.119                   N/A                  0.131                     N/A 

Increase (Decrease)                               N/A              $0.008                $0.007           $0.005                   N/A                $0.008                    N/A 

Percent Change                                      N/A                  6.1%                    6.0%                4.2%                     N/A                    6.1%                      N/A

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Average Number of Services                                                                                                                                                                                           

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                                         

2008                                                           17               54,378                  8,507                 N/A                    N/A                 62,885                 62,902

2007                                                           14               54,315                  8,478                 N/A                    N/A                 62,799                 62,813

Increase (Decrease)                                    3                       63                        29                 N/A                    N/A                        86                        89

Percent Change                                  21.4%                  0.1%                    0.3%                  N/A                     N/A                    0.1%                    0.1%

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Average Annual Use (kWh) per Customer                                                                                                                                                                      

Year Ended June 30                                                                                                                                                                                                         

2008                                                        N/A                6,231              103,854                 N/A                    N/A                19,582               24,592 

2007                                                        N/A                6,221               103,876                 N/A                    N/A                19,793               21,738 

Increase (Decrease)                               N/A                     10                     (22)                 N/A                    N/A                   (211)                  2,854 

Percent Change                                      N/A                  0.2%                    0.0%                  N/A                     N/A                   -1.1%                  11.6%

*Includes energy, ancillary, deviation and transmission revenues.
**Street Lights & Traffic Signals average number of services are included under the Commercial & Industrial category.
***Includes usage: (MWh)

a)   Unbilled revenue                    $1,033,795 (7,212)
b)   Public Benefits Charge              3,406,867 
d)   Intrafund revenue                          163,282 
e)  ISO-PTO Revenue                     8,339,849 

Total                                       $12,943,793 
f)    Starting in FY 2004, government data has been incorporated into the Commercial & Industrial category and 

excluded from Other category.
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Power Data

Service Area Population                                                148,100

Service Area Square Miles                                                 23

Number of Distribution Miles                                             549

Number of Transmission Miles                                          115

Number of Poles                                                             13,061

Number of Receiving Stations                                             2

Number of Substations                                                       13

Peak Day: Sept. 2006 (MWh)                                           316

FY 2008 Peak Day: Sept. 2007 (MWh)                            313

Number of Services                                                       62,885                  

Power Facts

Retail Expense Breakdown 
(per kWh – FY 2008)

Retail Revenue Breakdown 
(per kWh – FY 2008)
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Power Data (continued)

General Fund Transfer
(in millions)

Renewable Energy Sources
(in MWh) 

System Peak Demand
(in MWh) 

Energy Generated and Purchased*
(in MWh) 

*transmission & distribution losses.
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            Fiscal Year           Light and                Less                   Net                                                                     
                Ended                  Power              Operating         Available               Debt Service3                        
               June 30              Revenue1          Expenses2         Revenue       Principal         Interest           Coverage

                 1998              $130,737             $93,480          $37,257         $3,335          $3,762            524.97%

                 1999                143,303               96,427            46,876           3,945            3,144            661.25%

                 2000                179,065             114,120            64,945           1,590            3,287          1331.66%

                 2001                319,079             227,215            91,864           1,690            3,241          1862.99%

                 2002                128,480             109,715            18,765           1,760            3,132            383.59%

                 2003                138,395             100,434            37,961           7,400            5,942            284.52%

                 2004                146,699              111,410            35,289           7,470            6,626            250.35%

                 2005                147,346             105,701            41,645           7,575            6,472            296.47%

                 2006                159,104             122,899            36,205           6,740            6,219            279.38%

                 2007                182,241             120,616            61,625           6,940            5,969            477.38%

                 2008                198,231             140,503            57,728           7,205            6,454            422.64%

                                                                     

                                                                                                                                  
            Fiscal Year           Light and                Less                   Net                                                                     
                Ended                  Power              Operating         Available Debt Service 3                      
               June 30              Revenue1          Expenses 2        Revenue       Principal         Interest           Coverage

1998                 $23,100               $17,314           $5,786               $680           $1,555           258.88%

                 1999                   23,454               17,561             5,893                720            1,519           263.20%

                 2000                   25,492               20,956             4,536                755            1,459           204.88%

                 2001                   25,884               21,550             4,334                805            1,437           193.31%

                 2002                   26,934               22,822              4,112                850            1,392           183.41%

                 2003                   29,099               24,326             4,773                905            1,335           213.08%

                 2004                   32,487               24,659             7,828             2,430            1,976           177.67%

                 2005                   35,008               25,502             9,506             1,385            2,235           262.60%

                 2006                   34,971               24,396            10,575            1,450            2,171           292.05%

                 2007                   40,464               27,442            13,022            1,520            2,176           352.33%

                 2008                   40,874               30,192            10,682            1,995            1,995           267.72%

1 Total operating revenues including investment earnings
2 Total operating expenses exclusive of depreciation
3 Requirements are reported on a cash basis, excluding premiums

Note: Details regarding the City's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements. 
Operating expenses do not include interest or depreciation expenses.

S U P P L E M E N TA R Y  I N F O R M AT I O N                                            
WATER AND POWER SYSTEMS

Light and Power Revenue Bonds

Water Revenue Bonds

Pledged-Revenue Coverage
Business-Type Activity Debt
Last Ten Fiscal Years
(in thousands)
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